27

28

29

30 31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

"Sec. 15. 26 The official term of the Governor, and Lieutenant Governor, shall commence on the second Monday of January next after their election, and continue until their successors are elected and qualify. The Lieutenant Governor, while acting as Governor, shall receive the same compensation as provided for Governor; and while presiding in the Senate, and between sessions such compensation and expenses as provided by law."

Section twenty-two (22) of Article four (IV) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

"Sec. 22. A Secretary of State, an Auditor of State and a Treasurer of State shall be elected by the qualified electors at the same time that the governor is elected and for a four-year term commencing on the first day of January next after their election, and they shall perform such duties as may be provided by law."

Section twelve (12) of Article five (V) of the Constitution of the State of Iowa is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof: "Sec. 12. The General Assembly shall provide, by law, for the election of an Attorney General by the people, whose term of office

44 45 shall be four years, and until his successor is elected and qualifies."

The foregoing proposed amendments, having been adopted and agreed to by the Sixty-third General Assembly, thereafter duly 3 published, and now adopted and agreed to by the Sixty-fourth General Assembly, in this Joint Resolution, shall be submitted to the people of the State of Iowa at the general election in November of the 5 year nineteen hundred seventy-two (1972) in the manner required by the Constitution of the State of Iowa and the laws of the State of Iowa.

CHAPTER 291

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT ON

RETIREMENT AND DISCIPLINE OF JUDGES

H. J. R. 6

A JOINT RESOLUTION proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa relating to judges of the district court and supreme court.

Be It Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. The following amendment to the Constitution of the State of Iowa is hereby proposed:

Article five (V), Constitution of the State of Iowa, is hereby

amended by adding thereto the following new section:

"In addition to the legislative power of impeachment of judges as set forth in Article three (III), sections nineteen (19) and twenty (20) of the Constitution, the Supreme Court shall have power to retire judges for disability and to discipline or remove them for good cause, upon application by a commission on judicial qualifications. 9 The General Assembly shall provide by law for the implementation of 10 this section." 11

The foregoing proposed amendment, having been adopted 1 and agreed to by the Sixty-third General Assembly, thereafter duly

- 3 published, and now adopted and agreed to by the Sixty-fourth General
- 4 Assembly in this joint resolution, shall be submitted to the people of
- 5 the State of Iowa at the general election in November of the year
- 6 nineteen hundred seventy-two in the manner required by the Consti-
- 7 tution of the State of Iowa and the laws of the State of Iowa.

CHAPTER 292

SENATE VACANCY COMPENSATION

S. J. R. 10

A JOINT RESOLUTION establishing legislative compensation to be paid because of a vacancy resulting in the senate membership.

WHEREAS, a vacancy was created in the eleventh district due to the death of Senator Charles K. Sullivan; and

WHEREAS, this vacancy was filled by the election of Senator G. William Gross at a special election held on March 8, 1971; and

WHEREAS, some question has arisen with reference to the language in section two point ten (2.10), subsection four (4) of the Code, regarding proportional compensation when a vacancy occurs because it appears that such subsection anticipates that legislative salaries be paid over a twelve month period rather than a six month period as provided in subsection five (5) of section two point ten (2.10) of the Code; and

Whereas, the proceedings for computing the proportional compensation of a member of the General Assembly are vague and subject to ambiguity and Article three (III), section nine (9), of the Constitution of the State of Iowa grants to each house of the General Assembly the power to determine its rules and proceedings, Now Therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. Senator Charles K. Sullivan or his surviving spouse 2 shall be paid a total of \$1,374.99 in salary for the calendar year 1971,
- 3 and Senator G. William Gross be paid a total of \$4,583.34 in salary

4 for the calendar year 1971.

Approved May 24, 1971.

CHAPTER 293

TERRACE HILL

H. J. R. 16

A JOINT RESOLUTION authorizing the executive council to acquire the Hubbell Mansion known as Terrace Hill.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 Section 1. The executive council is authorized to accept for the
- 2 State of Iowa, property described as "Lot One (1) of Polk and Hub-
- 3 bell Park, an addition to the City of Des Moines, Iowa", locally